historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma adjustments that are
factually supportable, directly attributable to the Merger, and expected to have a continuing impact on the financial
statements.
The Pro Forma Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the results of
operations that would have occurred if the events reflected therein had been in effect on the dates indicated or the
results which may be obtained in the future. In preparing the Pro Forma Statements, no adjustments have been made
to reflect the potential operating synergies and administrative cost savings or the costs of integration activities that
could result from the combination of Twin River and Dover Downs. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of
the Merger will differ from the Pro Forma Statements and the differences may be material.
92

Edgar Filing: DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form PRER14A

160

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2018
(in thousands)

 Twin River Dover
Downs Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 78,589 $ 10,184 $ (16,500) (f)  72,273
Restricted cash  7,333  —  —   7,333
Accounts receivable, net  25,262  2,784  —   28,046
Receivables from related parties  4,406  —  —   4,406
Due from State of Delaware  —  8,958  —   8,958
Inventory  5,915  2,059  —   7,974
Prepaid expenses and other assets  12,291  3,504  —   15,795
Receivable from Dover Motorsports, Inc.  —  6  —   6
Income taxes receivable  —  294  —   294
Total current assets  133,796  27,789  (16,500)   145,085
Property and equipment, net  414,715  131,460  (29,190) (b)  516,985
Goodwill  132,035  —  — (b)  132,035
Intangible assets, net  111,471  —  2,160 (b)  113,631
Deferred financing fees, net  714  —  —   714
Other assets  981  404  —   1,385
Deferred income taxes  —  1,656  5,082 (b)  6,738
Total assets $ 793,712 $ 161,309 $ (38,448)  $ 916,573
LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY
AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of term loan $ 3,595 $ — $ —  $ 3,595
Accounts payable  19,774  2,569  7,224 (c)  29,567
Purses due horsemen  —  8,960  —   8,960
Accrued liabilities  68,699  8,372  12,480 (b)  89,551
Deferred credits  —  120  —   120
Contract liabilities  —  3,954  —   3,954
Revolving line of credit  —  16,500  (16,500) (f)  —
Total current liabilities  92,068  40,475  3,204   135,747
Stock options  44,042  —  —   44,042
Deferred tax liability  14,295  —  —   14,295
Long-term debt, net of current portion,
discount and deferred financing fees  397,423  —  —   397,423

Liability for pension benefits  —  6,713  —   6,713
Total liabilities  547,828  47,188  3,204   598,220
Commitments and Contingencies:

Edgar Filing: DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form PRER14A

161

Common stock subject to possible
redemptions  11,312  —  —   11,312

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock  91  1,841  1 (a)  92
   (1841) (b)
Class A common stock  —  1,487  (1,487) (b)  —
Additional paid-in capital  78,216  5,976  (1) (a)  157,908
   (5,976) (b)
   79,693 (b)
Treasury stock at cost  (22,275)  —  —   (22,275)
Retained earnings  178,540  109,462  (109,462) (b)  171,316
   (7,224) (c)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  —  (4,645)  4,645 (b)  —
Total shareholders’ equity  234,572  114,121  (41,652)   307,041
Total liabilities, temporary equity and
shareholders’ equity $ 793,712 $ 161,309 $ (38,448)  $ 916,573

93

Edgar Filing: DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form PRER14A

162

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income — Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Twin River Dover Downs Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

Combined

Revenues
Net revenue $ 326,115 $ 133,299  —  $ 459,414
Operating costs and expenses
Gaming, racing, hotel and food
and beverage  92,939  122,174  (1,259) (j)  213,854

Advertising, general and
administrative  122,516  4,082  1,259 (j)  123,513

   (4,344) (k)
Merger costs  —  765  4,344 (k)  —
   (5,109) (i)
Expansion and pre-opening  2,624  —  —   2,624
Newport Grand disposal loss  6,541  —  —   6,541
Depreciation and amortization  15,543  6,200  147 (e)  20,579
   (1,311) (g)
Total operating costs and expenses  240,163  133,221  (6,273)   367,111
Income from operations  85,952  78  6,273   92,303
Other income (expense)
Interest income  120  —  —   120
Other income  —  251  —   251
Interest expense, net of amounts
capitalized  (16,251)  (598)  598 (f)  (16,251)

Total other expense  (16,131)  (347)  598   (15,880)
Income before provision for
income taxes  69,821  (269)  6,871   76,423

Provision for income taxes  (20,513)  (120)  (1,699) (h)  (22,332)
Net income (loss)  49,308  (389)  5,172   54,091
Deemed dividends related to
changes in fair value of common
stock subject to possible
redemption

 (1,574)  —  —   (1,574)

Net income (loss) applicable to
common stockholders $ 47,734 $ (389) $ 5,172  $ 52,517

Net income (loss) per common
share:

Basic $ 5.18 $ (0.01)   $ 5.27
Diluted $ 4.95 $ (0.01)   $ 5.05
Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic  9,222,792  32,445,598  (31,696,966) (d)  9,971,424

Edgar Filing: DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form PRER14A

163

Diluted  9,643,288  32,445,598  (31,696,966) (d)  10,391,920

94

Edgar Filing: DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form PRER14A

164

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income — Year Ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 Twin River Dover Downs Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

Combined

Revenues
Net revenues $ 421,053 $ 176,428  —  $ 597,977
Operating costs and expenses
Gaming, racing, hotel and food
and beverage  119,636  162,865  (1,646) (j)  280,855

Advertising, general and
administrative  155,336  5,321  1,646 (j)  162,303

Expansion and pre-opening  154  —  —   154
Depreciation and amortization of
intangibles  22,204  8,168  196 (e)  28,841

   (1,727) (g)
Total operating costs and expenses  297,330  176,354  (1,531)   472,153
Income from operations  123,723  74  1,531   125,824
Other income (expense)
Interest and other income  194  147  —   341
Interest expense, net of amounts
capitalized  (22,809)  (840)  840 (f)  (22,809)

Total other expense  (22,615)  (693)  840   (22,468)
Income before provision for
income taxes  101,108  (619)  2,371   103,356

Provision for income taxes  (38,861)  (523)  (586) (h)  (39,970)
Net income (loss)  62,247  (1,142)  1,785   63,386
Deemed dividends related to
changes in fair value of common
stock subject to possible
redemption

 (2,344)  —  —   (2,344)

Net income applicable to common
stockholders $ 59,903 $ (1,142) $ 1,785  $ 61,042

Net income (loss) per common
share:

Basic $ 6.57 $ (0.04)   $ 6.19
Diluted $ 6.23 $ (0.04)   $ 5.89
Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic  9,119,690  32,321,372  (31,572,740) (d)  9,868,322
Diluted  9,610,736  32,321,372  (31,572,740) (d)  10,359,368

95

Edgar Filing: DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form PRER14A

165

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
Note 1 — Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and
pursuant to the rules and regulations of SEC Regulation S-X and presents the pro forma financial position and results
of operations of the combined companies based upon the historical data of Dover Downs and Twin River.
Description of Transaction
As previously described, Dover Downs entered into the Merger Agreement, as amended, among Dover Downs, Twin